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6.2 Family Allowances, beneficiaries and net benefit expenditures, 1985-87' (concluded) 
Province or 
territory 

Annual average number of families 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

97,794 
18,575 

129,594 
111,004 
943,458 

1,264,423 
150,929 
146,666 
355,198 
401,889 

3,902 
9,205 

97,385 
18,676 

129,580 
110,684 
938,629 

1,269,423 
152,044 
147,488 
356,138 
402,471 

3,927 
9,418 

Net benefit expenditures ($'000,000) 

70.4 
13.2 
86.4 
75.0 

598.3 
837.0 
106.3 
107.7 
246.2 
267.1 

2.6 
7.5 

2,417.8 

' Fiscal years ending Mar. 31. 
2 Number of children on whose behalf Family Allowances are paid. 

71.1 
13.6 
88.6 
76.6 

614.9 
870.3 
110.5 
112.0 
256.2 
276.3 

2.7 
7.9 

96,624 
18,694 

129,411 
110,407 
938,896 

1,281,997 
153,180 
147,506 
358,479 
402,526 

4,010 
9,452 

3,651,183 

69.9 
13.7 
88.6 
76.3 

624.9 
885.0 
111.9 
113.1 
261.4 
279.0 

2.8 
7.9 

6.3 Monthly Family Allowances, 1984-88 (dollars) 
Item 

Federal rales 

Family allowance 

Special allowance 

Alberta variation 

Child 
0 - 6 years 
7 - 1 1 years 

12 - 15 years 
16 - 17 years 

Quebec variation 

Child 
0 - 1 1 years 
1st child 
2nd child 
3rd and each additional child 

Child 
1 2 - 1 7 years 
1st child 
2nd child 
3rd and each additional child 

Quebec Family Allowances1,2 

1st child 
2nd child 
3rd child 
4th and each additional child 

1984 

29.95 

44.68 

23.10 
28.70 
38.60 
43.30 

17.98 
28.55 
69.49 

25.11 
35.68 
76.62 

7.90 
10.55 
13.18 
15.80 

1985 

31.27 

46.65 

24.50 
30.00 
39.80 
45.00 

18.77 
29.81 
72.55 

26.44 
37.48 
80.22 

7.90 
10.55 
13.18 
15.80 

1986 

31.58 

47.12 

25.00 
30.50 
40.40 
45.50 

20.19 
30.11 
73.28 

27.94 
37.86 
81.03 

8.22 
10.97 
13.71 
16.43 

1987 

31.93 

47.64 

25.20 
30.80 
40.80 
46.40 

20.41 
30.44 
74.81 

28.25 
38.28 
82.65 

8.56 
11.42 
14.27 
17.10 

1988 

32.38 

48.31 

25.50 
31.00 
41.00 
46.70 

20.70 
30.87 
77.09 

28.65 
38.82 
85.04 

8.94 
11.92 
14.90 
17.85 

' Paid on behalf of children who are not wards of the province. 
In December 1986, an amendment to provincial legislation converted Quebec Family Allowances into a tax credit effective from the 1986 taxation year. 


