6-14 CANADA YEAR BOOK

6.2 Family Allowances, beneficiaries and net benefit expenditures, 1985-871 (concluded)

Province or territory	Annual average number of families				
	1985	1986	1987		
Newfoundland	97.794	97,385	96,624		
Prince Edward Island	18,575	18,676	18,694		
Nova Scotia	129,594	129,580	129,411		
New Brunswick	111,004	110,684	110,40		
Quebec	943,458	938,629	938,896		
Ontario	1,264,423	1,269,423	1,281,997		
Manitoba	150,929	152,044	153,180		
Saskatchewan	146,666	147,488	147,506		
Alberta	355,198	356,138	358,479		
British Columbia	401,889	402,471	402,526		
Yukon	3,902	3,927	4,010		
Northwest Territories	9,205	9,418	9,452		
Canada	3,632,637	3,635,861	3,651,183		
	Net benefit expenditures (\$'000,000)				
	1985	1986	1987		
Newfoundland	70.4	71.1	69.9		
Prince Edward Island	13.2	13.6	13.7		
Nova Scotia	86.4	88.6	88.6		
New Brunswick	75.0	76.6	76.3		
Quebec	598.3	614.9	624.9		
Ontario	837.0	870,3	885.0		
Manitoba	106.3	110.5	111.9		
Saskatchewan	107.7	112.0	113.1		
Alberta	246.2	256.2	261.4		
British Columbia	267.1	276.3	279.0		
Yukon	2.6	2.7	2.9.0		
Northwest Territories	7.5	7.9	7.9		
Canada	2,417.8	2,500.6	2,534.4		

Fiscal years ending Mar. 31.
Number of children on whose behalf Family Allowances are paid.

6.3 Monthly Family Allowances, 1984-88 (dollars)

ltem	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988
Federal rates					
Family allowance	29.95	31.27	31.58	31.93	32,38
Special allowance	44.68	46.65	47.12	47.64	48.31
Alberta variation					
Child					
0 - 6 years	23.10	24.50	25.00	25.20	25.50
7 - 11 years	28.70	30.00	30.50	30.80	31.00
12 - 15 years	38.60	39.80	40.40	40.80	41.00
16 - 17 years	43.30	45.00	45.50	46.40	46.70
Quebec variation					
Child					
0 - 11 years					
1st child	17.98	18.77	20.19	20.41	20.70
2nd child	28.55	29.81	30.11	30.44	30.87
3rd and each additional child Child	69.49	72.55	73.28	74.81	77.09
12 - 17 years					
1st child	25.11	26.44	27.94	20.20	20.00
2nd child	35.68	37.48	37.86	28.25 38.28	28.65 38.82
3rd and each additional child	76.62	80.22	81.03	82.65	85,04
Quebec Family Allowances ^{1,2}					
1st child	7.90	7.90	8.22	8.56	8.94
2nd child	10.55	10.55	10.97	11.42	11.92
3rd child	13.18	13.18	13.71	14.27	14.90
4th and each additional child	15.80	15.80	16.43	17.10	17.85

Paid on behalf of children who are not wards of the province.
In December 1986, an amendment to provincial legislation converted Quebec Family Allowances into a tax credit effective from the 1986 taxation year,